

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**IMERYS CARBONATES USA, INC.**

**and**

**Case 10-CA-232952**

**ROBERT JOSEPH BLANTON, an Individual**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO**

**and**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 254-06, AFL-CIO**

**and**

**Cases 10-CB-232953  
10-CB-240168**

**ROBERT JOSEPH BLANTON, an Individual**

**BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL**

To the Honorable Arthur Amchan, Administrative Law Judge

Kurt Brandner  
Matthew J. Turner  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTS ..... 2

    A. Respondent Employer’s Business Operations..... 2

    B. Respondent Union’s Organization..... 3

    C. Charging Party Robert Blanton..... 3

    D. December 4-5, 2018..... 4

    E. December 6, 2018..... 6

    F. Termination ..... 9

    G. Tylor Waters’s Interactions with Respondent Union Following Blanton’s Termination..... 10

    H. Post-Termination Grievance Process..... 11

III. CREDIBILITY..... 12

    A. Joseph Young ..... 14

    B. Robert Blanton..... 15

    C. Respondent Union Witnesses ..... 17

    D. Tylor Waters..... 18

    E. Respondent Employer Witnesses..... 18

IV. ALLEGATIONS AND ARGUMENTS..... 19

    A. Joseph Young Unlawfully Threatened Robert Blanton [Complaint ¶ 7(a-b)]..... 19

    B. Joseph Young’s Physical Assault of Robert Blanton [Complaint ¶ 7(c)]..... 21

    C. Respondent Union Caused the Termination of Robert Blanton [Complaint ¶ 8]..... 22

        i. Respondent Union Directly Caused Blanton’s Termination..... 23

        ii. A Reasonable Inference is Warranted that Respondent Union Caused Robert Blanton’s Termination..... 25

    D. Darryl Ford’s Threats to Employee Witness Tylor Waters [Complaint ¶ 9]..... 29

    E. Union Representatives Failed to Process Blanton’s Termination Grievance [Complaint ¶10]..... 30

    F. Respondent Employer Unlawfully Terminated Robert Blanton [Complaint ¶ 14].... 32

        i. Adverse Inference Against Respondent Employer..... 33

        ii. Unlawful Termination..... 34

V. RESPONDENT UNION’S MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OF CHARGES AGAINST THE INTERNATIONAL UNION SHOULD BE DENIED..... 35

    A. The International Union and the Local Union Acted in Concert When Processing Blanton’s Grievance..... 35

    B. Local Union Representatives Acted with Apparent Authority of the International Union when Causing Blanton’s Discharge and Making Coercive Statements to Blanton and Waters..... 38

VI. CONCLUSION..... 40

- APPENDIX I - PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
- APPENDIX II - PROPOSED ORDER
- APPENDIX III - (Proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES
- APPENDIX IV - (Proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES AND MEMBERS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Acklin Stamping Co.*, 351 NLRB 1263, 1263 (2007) ..... 23

*Auto Workers v. NLRB*, 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972) ..... 33

*Airline Pilots v. O’Neill*, 499 U.S. at 67 (1991).....30, 31

*Bottle Blowers Local No. 106*, 240 NLRB 324 (1979).....31

*California Saw & Knife Works*, 320 NLRB 224 (1995), enfd. 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).... 36

*Caravan Knight Facilities Management, Inc.*, 362 NLRB 1802 (2015) enf. denied on the facts, 844 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*Carbon Fuel Co. v. Mine Workers*, 444 U.S. 212 (1979) ..... 36

*Chipotle Services, LLC*, 363 NLRB No. 37, slip op. (2015) ..... 33

*Clothing & Textile Workers Local 990 (Troy Textiles)*, 174 NLRB 1148 (1969)..... 30

*Coronado Coal Co. v. Mine Workers*, 268 U.S. 295 (1925)..... 36

*Electrical Workers (Franklin Electric Construction Co.)*, 121 NLRB 143 (1958)..... 36

*Electrical Workers Local 309*, 212 NLRB 409 (1974)..... 20

*Fischbach/Lord Electric Co.*, 270 NLRB 856 (1984) ..... 25

*Graphic Arts Local 280 (Blazer-Shopes)*, 274 NLRB 787 (1985) ..... 26

*Graphic Communications International Union, Local 1-M (Bang Printing, Inc.)*, 337 NLRB 662 (2002)..... 23

*General Truck Drivers Local 315 (Rhodes & Jamieson, Ltd.)*, 217 NLRB 616 (1975) ..... 31

*International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers (Spirit Aerosystems)*, 363 NLRB No. 165, slip. op. (2016)..... 22

*International Automated Machines*, 285 NLRB 1122, 1123 (1987), enfd. 861 F.2d (6th Cir. 1988)..... 13

*Iron Workers Local 377 (Alamillo Steel Corp.)*, 326 NLRB 375 (1998) ..... 41

*M. W. Kellogg Constructors*, 273 NLRB 1049 (1984)..... 25

*Mark Lines, Inc.*, 255 NLRB 1435 (1981)..... 13

*Marshall Engineered Products Co., LLC*, 351 NLRB 767 (2007)..... 34

*McBride Construction Co.*, 122 NLRB 1634, 1639 (1959), enfd. 274 F.2d 124 (10th Cir. 1960)..... 21

*Medeco Security Locks*, 322 NLRB 664 (1996) ..... 13

*Metro-West Ambulance Service, Inc.*, 360 NLRB 1029 (2014) ..... 33

*Mine Workers (Garland Coal Co.)*, 258 NLRB 56 (1981), affd. 727 F.2d 954 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 37

*Mine Workers Local 17 (Joshua Industries)*, 315 NLRB 1052 (1994), affd. 85 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 37

*NLRB v. Burnup & Sims*, 379 U.S. 21 (1964)..... 34, 35

*Office Employees Local 2*, 268 NLRB 1353, 1355 (1984)..... 31

*Operating Engineers Local 18*, 204 NLRB 681, 681 (1973) enf. denied on other grounds 496 F.2d 1308 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 23

*Plumbers Local No. 38 (Bechtel Corp.)*, 306 NLRB 511 (1992) ..... 21, 29

*Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center*, 348 NLRB 1016 (2006)..... 13

<i>Sav-On-Drugs, Inc.</i> , 227 NLRB 1638 (1977).....	30
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	13
<i>SKC Electric</i> , 350 NLRB 857 (2007).....	33
<i>Steel Workers (Cequent Towing Products)</i> , 357 NLRB 516 (2011).....	30
<i>Steel Workers Local 1397</i> , 240 NLRB 848 (1979).....	20
<i>Taylor Motors, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 21 (2017).....	34
<i>Teamsters Local 528 (Walsh Construction)</i> , 272 NLRB 28 (1984).....	31
<i>Teamsters Local 886</i> , 229 NLRB 832 (1977).....	20
<i>Town &amp; Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004).....	24
<i>Transportation Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO and its Local 525 (Johnson Controls World Services, Inc.)</i> , 326 NLRB 8 (2014).....	39
<i>Truck Drivers Local 692</i> , 209 NLRB 446 (1974).....	30
<i>Union of Sec. Personnel of Hospitals</i> , 267 NLRB 974 (1983).....	31
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171, 190 (1967).....	31
<i>Warehouse Employees Local 20408 (Dubovsky &amp; Sons)</i> , 296 NLRB 396 (1989).....	25, 28
<i>YKK (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 82 (1984).....	20
